

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: right; color: blue;">DATE FILED: May 3, 2024 3:36 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #248 (“Property Tax Revenue”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> Dave Davia and Michael Fields,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Scott Wasserman and Ann Adele Terry,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) <a href="mailto:trey@rklawpc.com">trey@rklawpc.com</a>; <a href="mailto:nate@rklawpc.com">nate@rklawpc.com</a></p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence Stiles LLC 225 E. 16th Ave., Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 303-949-7676 (telephone) <a href="mailto:eramey@TLS.legal">eramey@TLS.legal</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA122</p>
<p><b>RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Issues Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
1. The Initiative.....	3
B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below. ....	5
Summary of Argument .....	5
Legal Argument .....	6
I. The Board correctly determined that #248 violates the Constitution’s single subject limitation.....	6
A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issue Below. ....	6
B. Initiative #248’s multiple subjects.....	8
1. Initiative #248’s “re-brucing” of local jurisdictions and the new statewide procedure to retain excess revenue violates the single subject requirement. ....	9
2. Public school funding receives a double-dip of state funds.....	12

3.    The measure’s backfill requirements violate this Court’s precedent on tax cuts and funding backfills. ....	15
II.    It is impossible to understand Petitioners’ second issue and, therefore, Respondents cannot meaningfully respond at this time. ....	17
A.    Respondents cannot address the standard of review or preservation because the issue is too vague.....	17
B.    Petitioners’ second issue does not identify how they believe the Board erred.....	18
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Interrog. on House Bill 21-1164 Submitted by the Colo. Gen. Assembly, 2021 CO 34</i> .....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73, 2016 CO 24</i> ....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 # 30, 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998)</i> .....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 # 84, 961 P.2d 456, 460 (Colo. 1998)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175, 987 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1999)</i> .....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)</i> .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary With Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colorado Adding Subsection (10) to Section 20 of Article X (Amend TABOR 25), 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)</i> .....	7
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles, &amp; Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, &amp; #128, 2022 CO 37</i> .....	7, 8
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 91, 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)</i> .....	8
<i>People v. District Court, Second Judicial Dist., 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986)</i> .....	15

### Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II) .....	7, 12
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I) .....	7

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I) & (II).....	15
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(a) .....	18
C.R.S. § 22-54-103(5).....	13
C.R.S. § 2-4-401(13.7)(a) .....	15
C.R.S. § 39-1.5-102(2).....	14
C.R.S. Title 39, Article 1 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

April 18, 2024, Continuation of April 17, 2024, Title Bd. Hr’g at 10:28:28-10:30:45, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mtnpky73">https://tinyurl.com/mtnpky73</a> .....	5
Div. of Prop. Taxation, Colo. Dep’t of Local Affairs, “Understanding Property Taxes in Colorado,” last visited Apr. 29, 2024, <a href="https://dpt.colorado.gov/understanding-property-taxes-in-colorado">https://dpt.colorado.gov/understanding-property-taxes-in-colorado</a> .....	3
The Bell Policy Center, “What is debrucing?,” July 12, 2019, <a href="https://www.bellpolicy.org/2019/07/12/what-is-debrucing/">https://www.bellpolicy.org/2019/07/12/what-is-debrucing/</a> .....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const. art. XI, secs. 3 & 4 .....	16
Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 20 .....	5
Colo. Const. art. V, sec. 1(5.5).....	6, 7
Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 20 .....	9
Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 20(2)(b).....	10, 13

Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 20(7)(c) .....	10
Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 20(7)(d).....	10
Colo. Const. art. X, secs. 2 & 16.....	16
